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OPM Retirement 
Processing

John Hatton
Deputy Legislative Director

National Active and Retired Federal Employees Association (NARFE)

Introduction
(1) Overview of (Paper-Based) Process
(2) Recent History

• Failed Attempts to Modernize
• Backlog
• Congressional Oversight
• Strategic Plan
• Improvement

(3) What Now?
• Backlog reappearing?
• IT modernization?
• Other improvements?

Overview of the Process



6/10/2015

2

Overview of the Process
(1) Paper file mailed to OPM cave in Boyers, 

PA

(2) Old records on file retrieved

(3) Data from paper files entered into 
computer program used to calculate the 
final retirement annuity

Recent History
• Failed Modernization Efforts

• OPM Cancelled a 10 year, $290 million 
contract in 2008 

• Backlog
• 61,108 cases pending in January 2012
• Average time to process: 156 days (over 

5 months)
• Extremely long hold times on phone

Recent History
• Congressional Hearings

• Senate hearing in February 2012
• House hearings in May 2013, December 

2014
• Strategic Plan

• Hire more claims processers and 
customer service reps + use overtime

• Improve processes, agency processing
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Improvements?
• Reduced Backlog (December 2014)

• 11,699 case inventory
• 83.7 percent processed in 60 days or 

less
• Average wait time: 10 minutes 

• Regression? (April 2015)
• 15,374 case inventory
• 68.0 percent in 60 days or less

What next?
• IT Modernization Plan

• Incremental
• Any progress?

• Agency Improvement?
• Accountability?

• Funding?
• Other issues

• Customer Service
• Other tasks

Questions?



UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 
Washinglon, OC 20415 

Rt:lirement Services 

Legal Services of Northern California 
444 North 3rd Street, Suite 312 
Sacramento, CA 95811 

Dear Sirs: 

4/28/2015 

This is in response to your April 13, 2015, letter on behalf of 

REF: 
CSA 
SSN: AlIA "I\.1\.' 

We are enclosing all correspondences between Mr. ~nd our office since his retirement. 

Please note that we have not received a reply from the National Guard Adjutant's Office nor have 
we received a reply from Mr.", to our 01127/2012 and 06/22/2012 letters. In addition Mr. 
~ever forwarded the additional evidence he mentioned in the last paragraph of his 
attached letter dated 01103/20 I O. 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

I.~~ 
Tanya Battle 
Legal Administrative Specialist 
Claims 1, Post-Retirement Branch 



United States 

Office of 
Personnel Management Washington, DC 20415-0001 

January 27, 2012 

DearMr.-. 

This is in response to your January 3, 2012, letter. 

The Legal Reconsideration Branch has forwarded your case back to the Claims 1 Group, Post­
Retirement for additional development. 

We have sent a request 10 the National Guard Adjutant General's office to determine if the 
service you performed from 1958-1966 was under Title 10. Once we receive a reply (this. could 
take frorn3-6 months), we will contact you with our findings and provide you with 
Reconsideration Rights if the decision is not favorable. 

In addition, the Legal Reconsideration Branch has asked that we grant you additional time to 
forward the additional evidence you mentioned in the last paragraph of your January 3, 2012, 
letter. Once you receive this evidence please forward it to our office in the enclosed envelope. 
Also, if you receive any additional certified documentation certifying the service you performed 
from 1958-1966 as performed under Title 10, please forward it also. 

Envelope 

Sincerely, 

Tanya Battle 
Legal Adininistrative Sp~ia1ist 
Claims I, Post-Retirement Branch 



" Verification of Military Retired Pay Status Malt the approprlat" 
. add rasa on the reverse 

of this sheet (Required Under Provisions of Civil Service and Federal Employees Retirement Systems) 

Name of individual (last, first, middle) 

above has applied for 
---Clr 

Tanya Battle 

I reference 

(moldylyr) 

1958 
To (moldy/yr) 

1966 

Please verify the retired pay status olthe individual named abov~ by checking the appropriate item(s) below': If you 
check item 1, be sure to complete the appropriate box(es) In A. B. and C, (If an ove'Paymenl exists, il can be 
withheld from the individual's retirement and reimbursed 10 yourofflce.) 

, D Individual has been awarded retired pay effective: 

I Data (maldylyr) 

, Nature of the award 

D Reserve Retainer Pav 

D Age andlor Service Retirement 

D Chapter 1223. Title 10, U,S, Code, Sec, 12731 through 
12739 (formerly Chapter 67, TiUe 10) 

D Disability incurred in enemy combat or caused by an 
instrumentality of war in line of duty d~rlng a period af 
war as defined In Chapter II. Title 38, U,S. Code, 

D Disability other than as described above 

o Disability. reason unknown. Contact office shown 
below: 

Has the individual waived all retired pay· 

(1) for a Civil Service or Federal Employees annuity? 

D No 0 Yes, as of close of :Oate (maldylyr) 
bUsiness -(ff'", 

(2) for VA compensation? ' .. -"" .... , ... , ....... -._.-". 

D No 0 Yes, as of close of 'Date (maldy,yr) '--. -1 
business -r:]j"", ! 

'. - •..•... ,._ .•.. _., .. " ..• ,,-1 

effective 

f·--· ......... -. ---. -- ............ ----........ -.. -...... -................. -....... -.. ,-.. ' 

f- .. ··· .... ·· .... · .. · ·-··· .......... ·-.. -· .. -...... · .. ·· .... · .... · .. · ................ • .......... ·1 

f .... · .... ·,' ... -... -....................... -......... -....................... , ................... , .... , 

If you answered "yes" above, are you paying a court·ordered Org.nlza~on 
allotment to this Derson's fo"';'er spouse? 

(moldyIyr) 

D No 0 Yes. On ,,\eparate page, please give us the 
former spouse's full name, correspondence 
address, payment address, social security 

completed original of this form to: 
U,S. Office of Personnel Management 

Retirement Programs 
Attn: T. Battle Room 4469 
1900 E Street, NW 

DC 20415·0001 
PrGvious editions a~ not usable 

15·day training periods 
this service performed under 

Revl&ed April 2003 

.' 



Reconsideration and Appe,'~ Group Findings 

THIS CASE REQUIRES IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 

From: Pat B<ach, Manager DATE: November 30, 2011 REMAND [x] 
Disability, R<consideration MSPBAPPEAL 0 

and Appeals Group 

To: 0 Boyers Staff Office [x] Carol Cook, Acting Chief [] , Chief 
Claims 2 Group Analyst Claims 1 Oroop Receivables Management Brm:h 

( ] [] 0 Jennifer A. Norman, Chief 
RESG 

INSTRUCfIONS 
1. Process MSPB Appeals within 15 days and Remands within 30 days of the date above. 
2. DO NOT change the Jype Slatus code. Use the Hold and Receipt functions on DCCS to track DEVELOPMENT 

actions. 
3. DO NOT SEND THE CASE TO ROC TO AWAIT REQUESTED EVIDENCE. 
4. A completed copy of this fonn must also be filed inside the claim file. 

5. After action is completed, return records file to: [xl ROC Boyers [ 1 DRAG [1 Other 

Case Name: 

1. Description of Findings 
equested reconsideration of the initial decision dated December 9,2009. This decision informed 

him that military service for the years 58, 59, 60, 61, 62,63,64,65, and 66 was not usable. Furthermore, the service 
was considered under Title 32 and not creditable. After consulting with the Legal Reconsideration Branch Chief 
Mark Vok, a determinatioll was made that there is evidence proving eligi~o include active duty National Guard 
service under Title 10 based on the additional evidence provided by Mr. _ Also, that the case needs to be 
remanded to Claims. See the yellow post-it note from the Legal Reconsideration Branch Chief. In view of the 
above, the initial decision is rescinded. 

AuthOrity. 

1. Review·the additional evidence provided by Mr. ~to support his claim that he perfonned active duty military service 
under Title 10. Reqnest that he provide the additional evidence mentioned in the last paragraph of his letter dated January 3, 
2010. '. '. 

2. Develop for his National Guard service for years 1958 through 1966 to detennine if the service was performed under Title 
10. 

3. After completing the actions mentioned above, provide Mr. _ with a detailed, new initial decision. 

Benefits Specialist contact: A. Vanderhorst 

2. For Completion by Actio.n Office 

I Ot11ce: I Signature: I Date Completed: 



UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 
Washington, OC 20415 

Retirement Services 

The Honorable Daniel K. Akaka 
United States Senator 
Attn: Dapbne Tong 
Post Office Box 50144 

. Honolulu, HI 96850 

Dear Senatnr Akaka: 

MAV () 9 2012 

This letter is in further response to your letter on behalf ofMr 
inquiry about the use of military service used in his annuity cornplltation 
Retirement System (CSRS). 

'corlcen~ing his 

The Office of Personnel Management (OPM) began Mr. ~SRS retirement annuity on 
August 1,2009. We included in his CSRS annuity computation I I months of military service. 
However, Mr'!r civilian and military service total was in excess of the amount allowed by 
law for him to receiv the maximum retirement annuity (80 perceut). This 80 percent is reached 
wheu an employee h : performed 41 years and 11 months of Federal service. OPM is required 
by law to refund excess retirement contributions after the maximum limit was reached in the 
annuity computation. Thus, Mr. _ was notified on September 3,2009 about the refunding of 
his excess retirement contributions. He was also provided information to rollover his excess 
retirement contributions and interest. 

We notified Mr .• on December 9, 2009, that some of his military service was not creditable 
for use in his retirement annuity. This bad a result tbat the total of his excess C8RS retirement 
contributions changed. Mr. ~as informed that he bad the right t9 request reconsideration 
wbich be did. We sincerely ,regret the delay that occurred with this review. After our review we 
rescinded the initial decision on November 30, 20 II and also notified Mr." that his claim 
was returned to Claims I Group for development of adc\itional evidence to determine the status of 
his National Guard military service and if it was performed under Title 10 (copy enclosed). Our 
Claims I Group will provide Mr. ~th a new initial decision when this development has 
been completed. If the new initial decision is adverse, Mr. "will be provided with the right 
to request reconsideration. I appreciate the opportunity to respond to your inquiry and hope this 
information will be belpful to Mr. _ 

Sincerely, FILE ~~\-\~ 

Enclosure 

Larry Hines 
Management and Program Analyst 
Special Inquiries Branch . 

www.servicesonlinc,opm.gov Recruir. Retain, and Honor a World Class Workforce to Serve the American People www.opll1.gov/retire 



Rc:tin:m::nl Sa\;c.es 

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 
Washington, DC 2041 S 

November 30, 2011 

You requested reconsideration of our December 9,2009, initial decision that found your military 
service for years 1958 through 1966 was not usable. We have reviewed your request for 
reconsideration in accor~ance with the applicable sections of Title 5, Code. of Federal 
Regulations. We have rescinded the initial decision. 

After reviewing your written submissions and the case file, we find that the initial decision was i 
issued prematurely" Therefore, the case file is'being forwarded to the Claims I office for that 
office to develop for additional evidence to determine if your National Guard military service 
during calendar years 1958-1966 was performed under Title 10. The Claims I office will provide 
you with a new initial decision. If the new initial decision is adverse, you will be provided with 
reconsideration rights. . 

, 
., 

Sincerely, 

Antionette Vanderhorst 
Legal Administrative Specialist 
Disability, Reconsideration and Appeals 

Manage your Fe<ief'l!i retirement account anywhere and anytime at ,,,ww..servicesonfine.opm.gov and www.opm.ge .. fretlre 



Retirement and 
BenefilS 

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 
Wuhington, DC 20415 

APR 1 82011 

The Honorable Daniel Ie. Akaka 
United States Senator 
Attn: Dapbne Tong 
Post Office Box 50144 
Honolulu, ill 96850 

Dear Senator Akaka: 

Thank you for your letter on behalf of Mr. concerning his inquiry about the 
use of military service used in his annuity computation under the Civil Service Retirement 
System (CSRS). 

The Office cif Personnel Management (OPM) began Mr. ~SRS retirement annuity . 
on August I, 2009. We included in hisCSRS annuity computation 11 months of military 
·service. However, Mr. _ civilian and military service total was in excess of the 
amount allowed by law for him to reCllive the maximum retirement annuity (80 percent). 
This 80 perCent is reached when an employee has performed 41 years and II months of 
Federal service. OPM is required by law to refund excess retirement contributions after the 

. annuity computation when the maximum limit was reached. Thus, Mr. _ was notified 
on September 3, 2009 about the refunding of his excess retirement contributious. He was 
also provided information to rollover his excess retirement contributions and interest. 

We notified Mr._n December 9, 2009, that some ofhis military service was not 
creditable for use in his retirement annuity. This resulted that the total of his excess CSRS 
retirement contributions changed. Mr. was informed that he had the right to request 
which he did. We sincerely regret the delay, but his case is under review. After OPM's 
review is completed we will notify Mr. of our final decision. OPM will then inform 
your office ofthe results. In the meantime, you can contact me at the telephone number 
below with any questions you might have. regarding his claim. 

[ appreciate the opportunity to respond to your inquiry and your patience in this matter. If I 
can be of any additional assistance, please let me know. 

WWW.Opm.gov 

Sincerely, 
, 

~~ ~JMj.A/ 
. Larry Hines 
Management and Program Analyst 
Special Inquiries Branch 
202-418-4302 

Recruit. Retain and Honor a Wor1d~Class Workforce to Serve the American People www,usajobs.gov 



02/23/2011 09:00 FAX 808 S45 4883 SEN DANIEL AKAKA 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL 

TO: Charlene Luskey;Chief, Congressional Liaison Office, Office of Personnel 
Management 

FR.: U.S. SClnator, Daniel K. Akaka 

DT:' February 23, 2011 

FAX. #: (202) 225~4974 

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHBET; 13 

MESSAGE: 

Re: Inquiry on behalf of Mr. 
the time-sensitivity of the issue .. 

faxing correspondence due to 

If problems occur or you do not receive all the pages sent, pleaBe call (808) 522-
8970 and ask for Daphne Tong. Our facsimile number is (808) 545-4683. Thank 
you. 

VlGJ!.SS OlHEII.WUIia\ 0-'\'10111 JII.OWnmHA'nJUOJ'l1lli lJ.AlfItMT'fAl. 'nil DIPOIQ4.\'tKJN CORJ'AIlCID IInm ~ lGIISAGI JI ~ Nfb 
CQMf'II)INlL\L IlQDUCA.TlON ~ POk'mll UIII CD' 'lJll.INDMDUAL OI.mmrY~' MCW2. lP'DIBUiJJIII. OJ'lIWi tdIIAGII JS'NOT11I811n»C1ED 
J!CIJ'I&IT, YOU AU RUUYNOTIRIIDmAl' ANY DISS~OQTKDI, msnmtmoH 011. cornt«J Of t1UI CQt.1lIoC'UNJCATlotflS ItJ.IC11..Ylama~. IP 'YOU 
JL\V8 UClIVWlHlI ~0tfJCA'I20N DfDllOl\, rr..aMaJMlU!OlA1'llt. Y 'M(lMVW IIY'DIlD'fItONIL 

~Altf'/"l£UT 

"KE.co1J &G. . . - ih'i?:ffotJ 
_ lA~P.£1.. \P~ITlt.OO! 0'-' FiliAL 'l)£C.IE:JDf'.-> ·0 

·Wt...CNEL '~f'(U>~ 
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DANIEL K. AKAKA 
HAW"" 

WAlMlHO'l'ON o,~: 

SEN DANIEL AKAKA 

1"1 HAIrr IIIrfATI! DFl'a; ~ILOII'II 
WAIII"IGTON, PC 26510 

r:u=rIClKt: t202J2240-630~ t}B.nittd ~tatts ~matt 
HIIHOWlUOPAC': 

:noa rNNC£JotWI Ku/ollO 
~RIOIIW.BUaOlM6 

".0. ftox.lb1014 
HlIHOI.ULU. Jotl .1.&0 

TIiI.l'tlONfC (evel U2...aA70 

Ms. Charlene LIISkey 

WASHINGTON. DC ZO.1I>-11 OS 

Febn18IY 22, 2011 

Chief. Co~onal Liaison Office 
Offico of-Personnel Manageaumt 
B-332 Rayburn Ho\18e Office Building 
Washington. DC 205~S 

Dear Ms. Luskey: 

Ia!002/013 

AflMED SI!IMCa! 

BANICING. >lOUSING ANO 
UIUIAN AFFAIIIS 

HOMELAND secURITY AND 
GOVERNMENTAlA.fI\IRS 

INDIAN AfFAIRS 

YElliAANS' AFFAIfts 

" 

Enclosed ill a copy of a correspondence I received fiorti I 
would very much appreciate your advice on the isenes lIIised in his will 
help me to respond to his rcquost ;for I1lIsist&ncc. 

, ~ 
Please forward your response to my HO\l0lulu office, P.O. Box 50144, Honolulu, ill 

96850. Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

EnclO$ure 

Aloha pumehllua, 

QJ".&~ r:..c{i.k 
DANIEL K. AKAKA 
U.S. Senator 

PRINTm ON A;CVCu;o PA"~ 



02/23/2011 09:00 FAX B08 645 4883 

. .' 

Senator Daniel Akalca 
Senate Office Bldg. 
Washington, D.C. 20510 

pear Senator Akaka; 

SEN DANIEL AKAKA 

, . 
'lEIIIITOR O~.NIEI. K. AKAKA 

\ .... 'Iil_;,' 11"",. n t" , , , 
February 5, lOU 

.­-

"'003/013 

-c 

Thank you for YOm' support ofveterans, and, in particular, your e:ftbrts to aJIow wllIlng, 

. disabled service members to remain an duty in positions whtTCI they may make a contribution to 

our nation's defense. , . 

I am e. retired Air Force Reserve vetCIIUI with over 22 yellCs of service that included AIr 

Force active duty and Air Nalional Guard and AlrForceR.ese!vc scrvice. Iamalso rctiIW ii:'om 

the u.s. Civil Service with over 40 ycIUlI employment with the Department of the Interior and. 

the Department of Agricul1ute. 

In 1971, e.nd in response to a ComptroUer General. decision, my Federal Agency revised 

my service computIltion dato to include my Air Force active duty time which was perfOrmed 

undor the Title 10 United States Code and prior to my appointment in Federal service. This 

active duty time was verified by mUitaxy pa.y records and subs~quontly hy coml8pondcnco 

between my persoonel ollice IlJId National Guard adjutant gcnoral offices, aDd UPOQ miremcm 

was certified by 'the Department oftha Interior and RiPorted to the Office 01'PenoDllel 

Management (OPM) with rrry retirement file (see attachment 1 - Letter datod JUly 30;W09) .. 

InitillUy. Ol'M recognized the actJve duty time and credited my time as service pedbnnod jJl 

'excess of the scrvive l'leces~ to produce the lIIaxillJllm basic annuity (see attaehmeIIt Nos. 2 

and :3 - Letters dated 0910312009111id October 7, 2009). Subsequent1y, hoWever, OPM deci4ed 

that lIlY Title: 10 F edond service was not creditable (See attachment No.4 - Letter dated 

121(912009). 

·1 

I 



02123/2011 09: 00 FAX 808 8(5 48,83 SEN DANIBL AKAKA IilI004/013 

The 12/09/2009.1a1ter advised mothat I could reqUCI,t recoD8ideratioD: of this decision by 

filing a. forro ru: 3&-47 within 30 da.ys of the date of the letter, which I did (lee III:t.achment No.S 

-Letter dated Jar:uw), 03,2010). The 12/09tl009 Jetter also stated that OPM would is~ue a 

final decisian and that I could not appeal to the Merit Systems Protection Board until O"PM , 

irulUed a final decision. It has 1lOW been over 13 mo • .since I requosteJd recollSid~on or 
OPMs initial decision and I hav& uot received a rosponse to m:y :request. 'Pleaso lei me know if 

you Dlay be of assistance in bringing this matter to \Ill equitable elosure. 

In summary, I tiud it ironical that for all oar efforts as re8ave officers to evolve the stato 

of art partnCTShip that exists today betWeen ~ and active duty counteIJlart8, i.e~ the 

Department ofDefenso "total force policy", an uninformed decislon such as this one could be 

made by an entity of our Govommentl 

Sincerely, 

enclosod: 
Attachment l-l-ettllf ftom the Depanmout of Interior dated 07/30tl009 
Attachment 2 - Latter from the Office ofl'erso~e1 ManagelllOIlt dated 09I03t.1009 
Attachment 3 -LelteTfrom tbe Office ot'PersollllCl Management dated 10/07/2009 
Attachment 4 - Letter from tho Office ofPersonnoi Management dated 12/0912009 
Attaelunent 5 - Letter from me to the Office ofPersonneJ Management dated 01/03/2010 



02123/2011 09: 01 FAX 808 5454683 SEN DANIEL AKAKA 

United States Department of the Interior 
OffICE OF THE sBCR'eTARY 

NaUonalllu.m- ceo*, 
Pl\YI"Oli OpBl'lllOns Olvlalon 
P.O.IlQlC 272030 tl-lCi'71 

Denver, CoIOl1ldo S02:l7-9031) •. 

~OO&/013 

July 30, 2009 

·J'Mofficitll=rd'1'foyo~eductions-wi1hhch:l·~1vtvebe~-· - --.-._­
coO'ect and have been'sent to the United States OffiCe of Personnel Managem~t (OPM) via a 
Register ofS~&nrtions. Identifying data: ftom that Registm- is provided bolow for your 
information. You should refor to this data if you need to contaCt OPM: 

" FULL NAME: 
SEPARATION DATE: 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CSRS or FERS):CSRS 
RBGISrERNUMBER: ~ 

'--- REGISTER PATE: 713012009 
DATE REGISTER MAILED TO OPM: 713012009 
PAYROLL OFFICE NUMBER: " 

OPM's processing timea fluctuate depending on Clll'l'Wlt workloads. Ifrau have filed II/l 
application for reUrement Or m'und ofyourret:irement deductions. you may contact OPM for the 

. status of your claini as shown below: . 
You may contact OPM's R.c:th'ementInfunnation Officc from 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM (Bastem 

--rr-;;lme) by6illmg 1-1!RUSOPlVJRET= I(8ag)707"~11;1)'5i"!I~Jrd11l\rllll"e=ltll1n"~v-gov;-- - ._-
01' by writing to the address shown below.· Please'mclude tbe register. number and register date 
shown above In this letter. 

u.s. office ofPersoJlIlel Management 
Rctin:m.en.t Operations Center" 
PO Bm!. 4S 
Boyers,PAl6017 

INIlSf09 
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United States 
OIE.cc o{Personn81 Mana~ 

'ReIirement.Progralll$ 
WII~gton, DC 20415 

IaJOOO/013 

09/0312009 
Claim No. CSA-_ 

We Are Refunding Your E:uess Retirement Deductions 

Wo arc Including in your initial annuity PII}'J\1011t thD rctireInent deductions taken finm )'OUr ~1IlY ail=' u 
ormed servillO ill excess oftb~ serVice neccs to roduca the IIIlIXiu!um basic aonUi These d uctions are not 

to gIve you the maxJmllll1 BIDlUity yOu 0 0 , wo h""e applied your excess 
. deduotions to pay In 11.111 far any am>ioe 1br which 1IO rctlrcm ent deduotions were taken and to ~ my rcd"l'oslt duo 
:fur service :fur which you received a refund.) See your retirement benefits booklet for the amount ofrcfunded 
deductions and intereat. . 

If you wish. yoo cn~ Use thil;.jUon~ te.lmy.adrJlii9M1l1J1lWity.-If·yoII"flecidow do-tiIls;-wc'wnJ report It!ellll1oWlt 01' 
additional 8\lIlUlty wo pay you as II separD1e item fbr iDeo",,, taX purposes. Your IldditionaJ annuity will not receive 
c:ost-of-living ~ 

Most people pEefer 10 accept tbo refimd of excess dedllOtions because It takes 10 Y<IIIN or longer-fbr the additlollal 
IIllmdty to equal the total roflmd. You can buy $7.68 ofaddiUonallllllUlity eaoh y""r (not m.ooth) fur 
each $100 of excess. doductlons and ill~ If you are married and you have provided 8 survivor benefit Ibr your 
spouse, tilt' figure quoted i. the annuity you can purchase If}'QU WlIIIt your spouse to share in the lidded inOOlll~ lifter 
your deatb. A spDU$e's sIllU:e oflhc.additionalamuilty is 50% oftb.e.amount payable to the lUJIlu!tant. If yon are not' 
married, we have quoft'd you t1!e IIllIDU1\t of lIdditlcmallllUluity payable only during your lifetime. 

no ]lothla, Ifyoll want to keep tho I'4lfUnd. llyou want, instead, to pun:hase additional annuity, l1II.urn the amount 
oftt,.. exceS.5 deduC\lons and InterClit to US within 30 days *om Ifw daft' of this 1Dttcr. Us= a chccIc or money order 
made payable to Ifw Offioe of Personnel Manaicment and mall It to the Office ofPersonnei Manag$ml:lrt; P.O. Box 
7125, Waablngton, DC 20044. Please b" sure to show your CSA n\llllbor and 1he wbrds "V ohmJaIY ConlJibutlons· 
on your chock or nlOn"y order and attach • oopy ofthls Jettor to your romlttanCII. . . 

If you orc nlflrrIcd and do !lot want your $pOUSI!: to share in tha added income Riter your death, you most wrik: to us 
. asking fur additional annuity payable only durin~ your Ilii:tlme; 8l.taCh. your request to the check or momoy order and 
be sure to slen the request 'You oannot cbaogo your mind after tbe 30-day time limit has expired. You cannot change 
th~ amount of additional annuity you recoive if your m~tal status cbllngea ailer th .. 30-d8Y time limit has expired. 

PrevioUs edlfkJns are not unble RI~j 

_May~OOl 
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Unlled Slat.. 
Office of P ..... onnel Mangement 
R8tlrement Op.natlonQ Center 

PO Box 46 • 
Boyers, PA 16017-0046 

Rollover lnformatioD 

IaI 007/013 

. Farm AppIOWId: 
OMeNo.~2 

2009 

2009 

Tl\ll'Iletter SJ(plalnll an Important elecUon available to you that will affeotyour lump..sum payment. You have 
lIntii the "reply by" da!ft Ghown above to decide how YOIl want your benefit to be paid. The enclosed "Speciel 
Tax Notice Regarding Rollover!!" explelns how the election affeots.your payment. Please read c:llrefully all 
of the InfO(ml!lllon provided with thl51etter bGfore ~ek'nA 'lOur d\lOls/on. 

Rollover AlloWed 

Effec:ijve January 1, 2002, you are pel'!lllt!ed to roll ~r certain benefits paid after DeGember 31, 2001, Into an 
'Indl~dul!Il retirement arrangement (IRA), the Thrift Savings Plan. or an eligible employer plan under certain 
conditions. If the U.S, OffIce of person~~~nageme~~) psys ths taxllble portion of your peymen~ as a 
direct rollover, no tax Is withheld. If OPM PIlYS the taxable portion to you, 20% Federal income lax mull!: be 
withheld, but to defer Income teic you have the option to roll over part or all of the taxabla portion yourself within 60 
days after you receive the paymeAt. You may then apply for a reflind of th$ 20% wHhheld when you fOe your t~ 
return. You may roll OVQr any non·taxable portion of your pllyniant, as well as any taxable portion, subject to tha 
following conditions. . 

'" You OlIn roll over the taxable portion to an IRA, an eligible employer plen. or your own open account with the 
TlJrlft Savlngs Plan. . 

.-.. You OlIn roll over the non-taxable portion to an IRA, bul you mIJst keep track 0' the taxable and non-taxable 
;; amounts in the IRA. You can also roll over the non-taxable portion to an eDglble employer plen, Ifthe plan 

certifies that it is willing 10 aooept the payment In a direct truatee-to-trustee transfer from OPM and to account 
for the peyment In accordance with tax lew. The plan ·makes this oertlflcaHon on the enclosed Rollover Election 
Form. RI38-117. You cannot roll over the non-tilxable portion to ~e Thrttt SaVIngs Pll'lIn • 

• Your tIlxable portion and your non-tSJ(ebla portion ara shown under "Qescrlptlon of Payment" 
Description ofl'ayment 

You are due a lump-sum payment for Excess Deductions 

The amount of your payment Is $17.802.31 

The taxable portion is $571.86 

The non-taxable portion is $17.230.45 

(Continued on revet'ge side) 
RI38-118 

R""' .... ~ul)<.OO2 

A+f.n C!hl11 err1- -3 
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eSA 4 495 281 Election OptlOllll 
ihe encloi.d "Rallowr Election" fenn p~ two opUon. for receiving your benefit. Plaase select one opIIon and return your 
completed election ill the 8I1close(t'pre .... ddres.sd envelope lo"",ch OPM by the data shown.t the top of 1h181811er. 

If you ehoose Option A. WI! will makB the dlalrlbutlon payable 10 you, _ 20% tax WIthoIding on the lBxabla portion, and 
send It to your regular payment IIIIdreea, To deferlnooma tOXyou have thBopfton to roll over part or all of the taxable porllon 
yoursslfwlthln eo days after.you receive the peymanl You may Include part or all of the non-taxable portion with the roHaver 
or the taxable portion. 

If you choose OpUon 6" we will make 1111 or part of the distributIOn p.yebla to the tRJ!..(e) or oIIg1ble amploy.r plwt you specify, 
willi no tux withheld, and sen" It to you or to, the aecount you.pacify. We WIll pay to no more th.n two IRAs or plans Including 
the Thrift SElVlngs Plart. We wll make any remainder of the benefit pa,vablo to YQU, less 20% tax withholding on any ... mlllning 
taxable portion, and Bend It to your'regular p~ent addresB. To dool'er Incoma t!lll you have the option to roll over part ar ell of 
Ihe remaining taxable portion you.aalr within eo daYII after you raoeive the payment If you choose Option S. the IlIIlOlInt you 
elect to roll over must bll $500.00 or mere. YOLI may lnolude part or all of the non-taxable porfton WIth the rolloMr of tho tllXBble 
portIOn. 

PIAse nota that If VOU ·eleef: Option B, Part 4 must be completed by the flnlnala( Inatltution iUlmlnlaterlng your '. 
Individual retirement amngeMllnt ORA) or by yaur eligible employer plan before we can prolltlSlI your eleof!on. 

Tax Information 
See tile enclo,ed "Special Tax NotIce Regarding Rollover." Consult a qusllllell tsx advisor or the Intatnal Revenue Servlca If 
yoU need mare InformBlion on tax matiere. " 

Questions 
Ityo,u have quesftons about the roDoVer eleallon, you may .. nd us _" at mlfl8@OP111.govaroallthe QPM Retl/Mlent 
InformaUon Offloe, 1-888-767-8738, Monday through Friday. 7:30 a.m. Ie> 7:45 p.m., Ealtem Urne. CQstomerawHhln local 
cal~ng distance to Washington, D.C .• must contact ue on (202) 606-0600. Address written Inqulrles to: , 

U.S. Office af Pereonnal Management 
Retirement Opelallons Center 
PO Box4fi 
ATTN; ROl-lOVERS 
BOYIll8, P'A 18017-000(6 

Pl .... se furnish the claim number shOwn on the oth.r.1de of this notice when cont.cting OPM lind give U8 your deYume 
~Iephone number. Importmt 

(fyou do nothing, we. will milks payment to yQU alterth. "r.ply by" datuhawn above, te .. 20% tax on Ill. taxable portion. lind 
send It to your regular payment add ..... e. You have th. option to rollOller part 01' all of the taxable portion yourself tax fre. wft"'n 
60 days after you receIve the payment. 

Enclosur.: Speclel Tax Notice Reglrdlng RoIlovn. RI 37-n 
Rollover EI.ctIon, Rl 38-117 
Return EnYtllope 

....... ,.,\018_ ... 
PubD" Law 1 02-<118 aUlllori2es 1II8l1OIlc;ftdon aflhls information. The d'No you fumlsh WID be ueed to ldenttry dIrecIRlIIovera end 
d8\er1llln8 FederBllncoma tax WIthholding on yew- r..np.sum benem. TIle InIolTllllllon may be aIlared and Is sub)8ct to vGrtllcallon 
via P"PBr. elecuonla meclle. or thraugn 1118 UP of ""mpu"', mfttehlng progr8J1l9. WIth ",,~onal, _.,loc:aI 01' 0Ihs. eh.iIIebIe or 
90clal.""u~\y IIdmlnl8lrS11ve agencl .. ln omar 10 d.""lna banem. underlhelr progrllrne,lo obtain InfarmB1ion n_IIYfor 
d."'rminutiDn Dr continuation 0' bIInafllS underlhl. proy",m. otlO reflOll Income for tax purpO$eS. It may aI~o be 8h1l!8d ..,d 
verine<! a. noIod abova. WlIh law enfareement agancles when thIIy lire Jnv99lf.gatJng 8 vlOlllllon or potemlal Vlolallon of eMf or 
crtoNllaw. Sedion,7701 oftlUe 31, U.s. Coda requlfa.lhat ani person dolnQ tiuslnees WlUt the Fed_ goverrunGntfumlsh " 
Social Se<;urlly Number arts>< Idon!llleadon rlI!RlbGr. Th" Govammanl may us" yournumber In eolleclJng and reporting MlOUflIS 
that you !lW8 the Government Foour" In furnish Information mey result In Federal iIl00ma leX wlthholdln~ from your IUmp-oum 
benefit. . PubIloBJriqS"'''nI.DI 
We thInk providing this InformllllQn lakes an average 30 minUtes per response, Including thl! lima 10. ravIawIng InWuCIIQns, getting 
!he naede" dBIll. and revieWing Iha req~OSIed InfOnne\lQn. Send commonl. regBldlng DIU' ""tlmale or any Glher aapec;tof thIs 
form. InGlud(~g .uggesllonq for .... duclng com(lleUon Umo. to \he U.S. Office of P8ISOnnel Management. OPM FDfIlI' OffICer, 
(3206.0212), W""hlngron, D.C. 20415-1900_ The OMS number. 3208-0212, 1$ ourrenUyvelld. OPM msy not collactthlB 
information, Qnd you ..... not reqUIred to rellpand, unless this number i.s displayed. 

_ ..... ofRI38-'1. 
Re_July~ 

4#~-w h WI'" l'I+ 3 
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. United SUItes 

Office of 
Personnel Management Washington, DC 20415·0001 

1210912009 

PearMr,_ 

Upon further review tJw following service bas been disallowed. 

The roilitaIy :lC!Vioc far the years 58,59,60,61,62,63,64,65, mel 66 was not llSIIble. National 
ChlaId service is generally not creditable un.lO!I~ tI:¥I ~ WIIS'l\Ctive duty performed weier 
titlelO of the U.S. Code - wbioh wouldn..hl~iki·J\r6~ilitbfij~:pr S~ call-up, Initial active 
duty for tntining petfunned under title 10 is also potentially credi1Bhle(but not ifperfurmcd 
\ltldcrtit\e 32). Tbll Bl1I1"WI1 traimngparformed bytbe NatiOlUIl Guard is usually pcd'm:med under 
title 32 of the U.S. coclo, so it would not be creditable. Tn filct OlUlo:opi: for periods of 
mobi/i7ation(cal\-up). Most NatJOIllIl Grund active duty is porlbrmed under Titlo 32. 

The enactment of the Uniformed Servicea BmploymeDt and Reemployment Rights Act 
(USERRA) of 1994 changed the definition of "milit!uy ~ervice" in t~e retirement law with 
respect to absences from Federal ci~ employment followed by :reEIJllploymenta that occur 
after August IT 1990. After auaust 1, 1990, when aCSRS or PERS CllDPloyee is shsentfrom his. 
civilian pasition to ped'orm National Quard activo du1y und~r title 32, and exercises 
teemplo)'lllent rights with his civilian Fedeml employer after the sertlice, be may receivo credit 
fur the absence(S\lbject to militazy d~sit). 

tn your c!\.'c the smvice was conside:red under 'C'ttle 32 and not creditable, Your WII\'e credited fur 
your nogular military service from 01126/68 to 01/04/69. Your IIllW total el«lCSll deduction 
amo\lJlt is $7,870,44. 

T,bls represents the initial decision ofttre Ofl'ice of Personnel Managmnent(Ol'M).Ifyou wish 
to dispute 0\11: findings, you may request rcCOlJBidexation. We have enclosed lnfonnation and 
lilstructions on Your Roeonsideration Rights (fomt. RI 38-47). which explains how to file yom 
request. l'lesse note that your:request fur I8C0nsideration ID\1$t bl) filed within 30 days of1he 
date of this letter. Aflllr receipt of your request fur reeonsideml:ion, OPM will issue: a final 
decision in 1lJ!s matter. lfyou disagree with OPM's final decisiou. you can appeal to tbi:: Merit 
SyStems ~rotec1ion Board (MSPB). You:may appeal to the MSPB only after OPM 1ms issued 11 
final decision. To CIlS1lre prompt bandting, plcase attacll II copy of this letter to your 
reconsideration request. You may provide additional evidence or statements to substantiate your 
claim. 

I 
I 
I 
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Enclosure: RI 38-47. 

SEN DANIEL AKAKA 

dS~ 
. Legal AdI\lini~ve Specialist 
Claims 1 Group 

/lJOI0/013 

I 



Office of Personnel Management 
Retirement Operations Center 
P. O. Box 45 
Boyers, PA 16017-0045 

Dear SirlMadam; 

January 03,2010 

In response to A. Garcia's letter dated 12/0912009 (Attachment 1) and received by me on 
12/15/2009 this is my request for reconsideration of your initial decision, because I believe you 
may be in error. 

I have consulted with Capt. Samuel F. Wright, JAGC, USN (Retired) who is now 
Director, Reserve Offi cers Association Servicemembers Law Center. He told me he is one of 
two attorneys previously employed by the Department ofL8bor to draft the initial language for 
the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 and that the intent 
of the proposed legislation at the time was to "grandfather" events before the actual passage of 
the legislation. Given this, the philosophy of the legislation was to enhance, not restrict, the 
various situations that might be encountered by reservists and/or veterans. Further, this 
philosophy is reflected in your Benefits Administration Letter, Number 95-101, dated January 
27, 1995, i.e., that "USERRA requires that OPM's regulations provide at least as liberal benefits 
for Federal employees as the regulations which will be proposed by the Department of Labor 
and which will be applicable to the private sector." Your pre-I 995 philosophy as reflected in the 
CSRS and FERS Handbook, Chapter 22 entitled creditable Military Service does that. Capt. 
Wright also told me he is not aware of this matter having been litigated. 

Further, for your information my military service for the years 58, 59, 60, 61,62,63,64, 
65 and 66 was reviewed by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service as required by a Comptroller 
General Decision and my military time was deemed creditable for retirement purposes. 
Accordingly, the Service changed my Service Computation Date to reflect the creditable military 
time and documented it in Notification of Personnel Action dated 12120171 (Attachment 2, Page 
1 of 5). Pages 2-5 of attachment 2 document the continuity of this action. 

I have claimed only Federal active military duty meeting the criteria articulated by the 
applicable portions of the CSRS and FERS Handbook contrary to A. Garcia's assertion that in 
my case the service was considered under Title 32 and not creditable. I included copies of 
appropriate excerpts from the OPM handbook with my retirement application for OPM's perusal 
and have not repeated them here. However, I am herewith providing supplementary evidence to 
substantiate my claim. Attachment 3 is a copy of Letter Order dated 17 June, 1958 stating "By 
Direction of the Pres, UP of Subsection 233(D), Armed Forces Reserve Act of 1952 (pL476,82D 



Congress) and Reserve Forces Act of 1955 (PL 305, 84TH Congress), FOLA.mn-AFNGUS, 
... are ordered to ACDUTRA for PD 19-JUN THRU 25 AUG S8 for the USAF Basic Military 
Training Course BT 00012." 

Orders for Federal active duty including the annual 15-day Training Periods were issued 
pursuant to Title 10 of the U.S. Code via various communications including regulations, letters, 
messages, etc., to the parent reserve unit, which in turn, issued appropriate orders (called SB!lcial 
Orders, aeronautical orders, etc.) to individuals of the unit. Both personnel specialists of my 
agency personnel office and I made inquiries to appropriate adjutant general offices as instructed 
by the CSRS and FERS Handbook to retrieve copies of orders reflecting Title 10 authority,. 
however, we were infonned that military personnel records rarely contain copies of all orders 
placing individuals on active duty. More often the Special Orders issued to individual unit 
members cite Air Force Regulations that have articulated the authority (i.e. Tile 10 USC) for the 
actions. Thus, when attending the annual IS-day training or other designated Federal active duty 
the individual reservist had all the responsibilities and benefits of regular ainnen; including 
benefits, for example, such as access to military commissaries otherwise unavailable to 
reservists. Attachment 4 is examples for orders reflecting the Title louse authority or other 
qualifying criteria identified in the CSRS and FERS Handbook and Attachment 5 is examples of 
special orders issued pursuant to TItle 10 USC authority by the respective adjutant general 
offices or lower echelons delegated the task of issuing special orders. 

I am also including as Attachment 6, a copy of Section 831.301 TItle 5 Code of Federal 
Regulations which is the implementing regulation for the statute detailing credit for military 
services. According to this regulation it would seem that my military time is creditable for 
retirement purposes. 

I would appreciate your review of this supplementary information. If you do not then 
concur with this claim of Federal active duty as creditable Federal service, please extend the 
time limit for resolution in accordance with your fonn RI38-47 entitled Instructions on Your 
Reconsideration Rights. I will need additional time to obtain written evidence from military and 
Congressional sources and the Department of Labor to further substantiate the applicability of 
my military time as a reservist and veteran to my civil service retirement. Previous experience 
by me and my Service Personnel office in making these kinds of inquiries indicates a minimum 
of sixty days is required to obtain a written response even if initiated by telephone and followed 
by written confirmation. 

'Thank you. 

Attachments; 1 - 6 



Reply to 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON ZS, D. C. 

Attn of: AFPMPJC2 7 October 1963 

Subject: Appointment as a Reserve Officer of the Air Force 

) 2d Lt 
40 Churchill 
Amherst, Massachusetts 

AO_ ResAF AFSC: 6421 
TYSD: 27 Apr 63 

PSD: 27 Apr 63 
TFCSD: 27 Apr 63 

THR U: The Adjutant General, State of Massachusetts 

1. The Secretary of the Air Force has directed me to inform you 
that, by direction of the President, you are tendered an appointment 
as a Reserve Officer of the Air Force, in the grade and with service 
number shown in add res s above, for an indefinite term. 

2. There is attached a form for oath of office (AF Form 133), which 
you are requested to execute and return promptly to this office. The 
execution and return of the required oath of office constitute an 
acceptance of your appointment. No other evidence of acceptance 
is required. Failure to execute and return the required oath of 
office will result in cancellation of this appointment and withdrawal 
of Federal recognition in the Air National Guard. 

3. Upon acceptance, this appointment will become effective on the 
date of temporary Federal recognition in the Air National Guard, 
State of Masso, 27 April 1963 If you accept this appointment, you 
will be discharged from any appointment you may hold in this or 
another service. 

4. You will not perform the duties of an officer under this appoint­
ment until specifically ordered by competent authority. 

5. Authority for this appointment is Sec 593 and 835lb, Title 10, 
U. S. Code. ~ 

~-4~r~' 
. S. O. SAR TOR 

Colonel, USAF 
Directorate of Military Personnel 

1 Atch 
AF Form 133 w/envelope 
Copy to: Ch, NGB 



.. CSRS 
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DEPOSITS FOR POST 56 MILITARY SERVICE 

Persons First Employed Under the Civil Service Retirement 
System B.for. 10:1-82 

H You Will Be: Your Choices: Effect on Your Annuity: 
. 

Paying deposit All military service wl1l be 
fcrpost-56 counted in computation of an-
mUitary service nuity. 

Eligible for before retiring 
Social Security 
benefits at the Not paying All military service will count 

time of deposit for post- towards ~ to annuity. 
retirement 1956 military 

service before Only Pre-1957 mnitary service 
retiring counted in computation of an-

nuity. 

Paying deposit All military service will be credited 

IneligIble 
for post-56 for title and computation at the 

forSoclal 
military service time annuity begins m later. 

Security 
before retiring 

( 

benefits at the 
Not paying All military service will be credited time' of 

retirement, but deposit for post- for title and computation when 

become 56 military service annuity begins. 

eligible after before retiring 

annuIty has At age 62 (when you become 
begun <at age eligible for Social Securtty). your 

62) annuity will be recomputed to 
eliminate crecfJt for post-1956 
military service. 

I Not eligIble for All military service will be credited " SocIal SecurIty ~ 
for title and computation without 

benefits at age payment of deposit. 

62 



SERV--" CREDIT PROBLEM 
:?UESl f'N: I retired in December ' 
2003 and had 20 years of service as of ; 
July 2003, but worked five more i 
months just to make sure I had good ! 
credit for 20 years. I wanted to buy \ 

. I 

back my military service (active duty) I 
so I would have credit for that time. I 
cannot get the Minnesota National 
Guard to verify active duty I pe"" 
formed. Therefore, the OftIce of Per­
sonnel Management (OPM) will credit 
me with only I 9 yean, I J months and 

t:i.:=:':::~l Minnesota National GUard.They:.J 
me to contact the St. Loul. records 
center. They told me to contact the , 
National Guard, who said they don't 
haw! to "confirm" the duty.1 then con­
tacted my senator, who alter four and 
a half months did nothing. Then I c0n­

tacted my congresswoman. So far,her 
office.has not gotten anywhere.OPM 
and DFAS have both said it's past the 
one-year time period, therefore, it's a 
dead Issue; I wouldn't get any back pay 
or credit, and basicaJly to just drop It. 

Because I tried to get this all taIcen 
care of before I retired, J don't think 
this is entirely my fault. Is there any 
W1I!f the organization can help mel 
Response: You may want to see the 
Web site www.opm.gov/asd. Scroll 
down to the "CSRS and FERS Hand­
book for Personnel and Payroll Offices7 
See CO 22, Chapter 22 on Creditable 
Military Service. At the end of this 
chapter is an explanation of creditable 
National Guard service and how this 
should be verified. Your fonner agency . 
should have this handbook 

You should submtt the infrn:mation 
to your fonner agency and OPM for 
consideration if the National Guard 
service appears to be creditable. (If you 
don't have a computer, contact NARFE. 
and we will send the information to 
you.) 
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